

20-3858-cv(L), 20-4127-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA S.A., PDV HOLDING, INC.,
PDVSA PETRÓLEO S.A.,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants,

– v. –

MUFG UNION BANK, N.A., GLAS AMERICAS LLC,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-COUNTER-DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A., PDVSA
PETRÓLEO, S.A. AND PDV HOLDING, INC.**

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB
NICHOLAS REDDICK
KYLE A. MATHEWS
KRISTIN E. BENDER
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1000

JEFFREY B. KORN
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Counter-
Defendant-Appellant PDV
Holding, Inc.*

KURT W. HANSSON
JAMES R. BLISS
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 318-6000

IGOR V. TIMOFEYEV
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 551-1700

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-
Appellants Petróleos De Venezuela S.A.
and PDVSA Petróleo S.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE COMPELS REVERSAL4

 A. The District Court Erred By Denying Legal Effect to the
 National Assembly’s Official Rejection of the Exchange4

 B. The Republic’s Interpretation of Its Own Official Acts
 Deserves Substantial Weight8

 C. *Allied Bank’s* Extraterritorial Takings Exception Is
 Inapplicable 10

 D. Recognizing the National Assembly’s Sovereign Acts
 Would Further U.S. Law and Policy 14

 E. Appellees’ Alternative Grounds for Affirmance Are
 Unavailing 16

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT VALIDITY
 IS GOVERNED BY NEW YORK LAW22

 A. “Validity” in UCC Section 8-110 Is Not as Narrow as
 Appellees Portray22

 B. Foreign Law Determines the Actual Authority of a Foreign
 State-Owned Entity27

 C. The District Court’s Undisputed Error in Applying the
 Choice-of-Law Rule for Illegality Is Not “Immaterial”30

 D. NYGOL Section 5-1401 Does Not Provide an Alternative
 for Affirmance on Actual Authority and Illegality31

CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London v. Repub. of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	8
<i>Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d. Cir. 1985)	10, 14
<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Management Co. v. PT Jamsostek</i> , 1998 WL 289711 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 1998), <i>aff’d in part</i> , 235 F. App’x 776 (2d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Animal Sci. Prod. Co. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....	8
<i>Banco de Espana v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 114 F.2d 438 (1940).....	9, 19, 20
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beierwaltes v. L’Office Federale De La Culture De La Confederation Suisse</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2021 WL 2324544 (2d Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Berkley Assurance Co. v. MacDonald-Miller Facility Sols, Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-7627, 2020 WL 1643866 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2020)	34, 35
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000) (amended)	20
<i>Celestin v. Martelly</i> , No. 18-CV-7340, 2021 WL 919045 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2021)	13
<i>Daly v. Llanes</i> , No. 98 CIV. 1196, 2001 WL 1631419 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2001)	15
<i>Export-Import Bank of China v. Central Bank of Liberia</i> , 2017 WL 1378271 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2017)	27, 28

Fed. Crop Ins. v. Merrill,
332 U.S. 380 (1947).....29

Fed. Treasury Enters. Sojuzplodoimport OAO v. Spirits Int’l B.V.,
809 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2016)7, 11

Frazier v. Foreign Bondholders Protective Council, Inc.,
283 A.D. 44 (N.Y. App. Div. 1953)19

Galu v. Swissair: Swiss Air Transp. Co.,
873 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1989)4

Guaranty Trust Co. v. United States,
304 U.S. 126 (1938).....20, 21

Hausler v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
127 F. Supp. 3d 17 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)15

Hunt v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
550 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1977)21

Impact Fluid Sols. v. Bariven S.A.,
No. 4:19-cv-00652, Dkt. No. 55 (S.D. Tex. May 20, 2020)14

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists Aerospace Workers v. OPEC,
649 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1981)13

Interamerican Refining Corp. v. Texaco Maracaibo, Inc.,
307 F. Supp. 1291 (D. Del. 1970).....17

International Minerals & Resources, S.A. v. Pappas,
96 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 1996)35

IRB-Brasil Resseguros, S.A. v. Inepar Invts, S.A.,
20 N.Y.3d 310 (2012)31, 33

IRB-Brazil Resseguros, S.A. v. Inepar Invs., S.A.,
83 A.D.3d 573 (N.Y. 2011)32

JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.,
412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)18

Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara,
313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)8

Kashef v. BNP Paribas S.A.,
925 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)19, 21

Korea Life Ins. Co. v. Morgan Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y.,
269 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)31

Lehman Bros. Com. Corp. v. Minmetals Int’l Non-Ferrous Metals Trading Co.,
179 F. Supp. 2d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)31

Ministers & Missionaries Benefit Bd. v. Snow,
26 N.Y.3d 466 (2015)31, 33

Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan,
388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004)35

N.Y. Med. Transps. Ass’n, Inc. v. Perales,
77 N.Y.2d 126 (1990)32

The Navemar, 102 F.2d 444 (2d Cir. 1939).....12

Northrop Grumman v. Republic of Venezuela,
575 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2009)29

O.N.E. Shipping, Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S. A.,
830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987)17

Parsa v. New York,
64 N.Y.2d 143 (1984)29

Pravin Banker Assocs., Ltd. v. Banco Popular del Peru,
165 B.R. 379 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....15

Pruco Life Ins. Co. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
780 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2015)11

Repub. of Iraq v. First Nat’l City Bank,
353 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1965)18

Repub. of Phil. v. Marcos,
862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988)21

Ricaud v. Am. Metal Co., Ltd.,
246 U.S. 304 (1918).....4

Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp.,
697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012)34

Sea Breeze Salt, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Corp.,
899 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2018)13

Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.,
632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011)12

State of the Neth. v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank,
201 F.2d 455 (2d Cir. 1953)14

Storr v. Nat’l Def. Sec. Council of Indonesia-Jakarta,
1997 WL 633405 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 1997).....28

Tchacosh Co., Ltd. v. Rockwell Int’l. Corp.,
766 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1985)11

U.S. Olympic Comm. v. Intelicense Corp., S.A.,
737 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1984)10, 13

Underhill v. Hernandez,
168 U.S. 250 (1897).....17, 18, 21

United States v. Belmont,
301 U.S. 324 (1937).....17

United States v. Pink,
315 U.S. 203 (1942).....9, 17

United States v. Sperry Corp.,
493 U.S. 52 (1989)11

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env’t Tectonics Corp., Int’l,
493 U.S. 400 (1990).....2, 5, 16, 20

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980).....13

West v. Multibanco Comermex, S.A.,
807 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1987)12

Worthington v. JetSmarter, Inc.,
No. 18 Civ. 12113, 2019 WL 4933635 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019).....33

Wyatt v. United States,
271 F.3d 1090 (Fed. Cir. 2001)10

In re Yukos Oil Co. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04 Civ. 5243, 2006 WL 3026024 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006).....17

Statutes

Colo. Const. art. XI § 6 (1876)25

N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 20328, 29

N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-1401(1).....32

U.C.C. § 8-20222, 23, 24, 25

U.S. Const Art. II. § 25

Other Authorities

John Harrison, *The American Act of State Doctrine*, 47 Geo. J. Int’l L.
507 (2016).....16

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)30

Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law (1965)19, 21

Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006).....29

State Dep’t, *Remarks at the Organization of American States*,
Statement of Secretary of State Michael R. Pompeo (Jan. 24, 2019)19

William D. Hawkland & James S. Rogers, 7A Hawkland UCC Series
(June 2021).....3, 23, 24, 25
